

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 20-1323

SITE A LANDOWNERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
vs.
SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY,
CITY OF PELLA, CITY OF OSKALOOSA,
Defendants-Appellees,
and
MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellant.

CITY OF PELLA and CITY OF OSKALOOSA
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
vs.
MAHASKA COUNTY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

CONSOLIDATED APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF MAHASKA COUNTY (Case No. CVEQ088856)
Hon. Crystal Cronk
and
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF MAHASKA COUNTY (Case No. EQEQ006593)
Hon. Shawn Showers

APPELLANT'S PROOF REPLY BRIEF

Tyler M. Smith
SMITH LAW FIRM, PLC
Attorney for Appellants
Site A Landowners

321 8th St. SW
Altoona, IA 50009
Telephone: (515) 212-4000
Email:tyler@smithlawiowa.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE LANDOWNERS AGREE THAT THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES RAISED IN THIS CASE	1
II. THE 28E AGREEMENT IS ILLEGAL AND UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT IRREVOCABLY DELEGATES THE COUNTY’S LEGISLATIVE POWERS	2
A. This Case Does Not Present a Question of Joint Exercise Of Powers; It Presents a Question Of Compelled Exercise of Allegedly Delegated Legislative Powers	2
B. The County’s Legislative Powers Cannot be Delegated to SCRAA or the Cities Through Iowa Code Chapter 28E.....	5
1. The 28E agreement exceeds the eminent domain authority delegated under Iowa Code Chapter 6A	6
2. The 28e agreement exceeds the delegated joint airport authority under Iowa Code Chapters 330 and 330A	13
3. The Cities’ argument would illegally usurp the County’s other legislative powers	16
III. THE 28E AGREEMENT IS VOID BECAUSE ITS TERM IS INDEFINITE.....	17

IV. THE 28E AGREEMENT VIOLATES THE LANDOWNERS' RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Abbot</i> , 862 N.W. 2d 166 (Iowa 2015)	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Barnes v. Dept. of Housing & Urban Develop.</i> , 341 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1983)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	18, 19
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	4
<i>Ermels v. City of Webster City</i> , 71 N.W.2d 911 (1955)	16
<i>Goreham v. Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency</i> , 179 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1970)	5, 14
<i>Heite v. Camden-Wyoming Sewer & Water Auth.</i> , No. CIV. A. 12089, 1992 WL 29816 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 1992)	18, 19
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005)	16
<i>Marco Dev. Corp. v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 473 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1991)	16
<i>Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. V. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 327 P.3d 1281 (Wash. App. Ct. 2014)	4
<i>Rehmann v. City of Des Moines</i> , 215 N.W. 957 (Iowa 1927)	16
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisor Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016)	16
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002)	3

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code Chapter 6A	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
Iowa Code Chapter 28E	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code Chapter 306	16
Iowa Code Chapter 330	3, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14
Iowa Code Chapter 330A	3, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14
Iowa Code Chapter 335	16
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1977 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 106 (1977)	4
Merriam Webster’s Dictionary.....	17
